
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Committee 
 
 
 

Tue 24 Sep 
2024 
10.30 am 
 

Oakenshaw 
Community Centre,  
Castleditch Lane 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 

If you have any queries on this Agenda please contact  

 

Gavin Day 

Democratic Services Officer 

 

Town Hall, Walter Stranz Square, Redditch, B98 8AH 

Tel: (01527) 64252 (Ext. 3304)  

e.mail : gavin.day@bromsgoveandredditch.gov.uk  

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (TAXIS) PROCEDURE 

 

 

1. Rights of Applicants 

 

a) An applicant will be permitted the opportunity of being heard by the Committee before 

his/her application is determined. 

 

b) The applicant will also be allowed to be accompanied by a legal or other 

representative to assist them if he/she so desires. 

 

2. Notice of Meeting 

 

a) As much notice as is practicable will be given to the applicant of the date of the 

Committee meeting at which his/her application/licence review will be heard, in order 

to enable him/her to prepare his/her case adequately. 

 

b) Every member of the Committee will be issued with copies of every document which 

has been supplied, both by and to the applicant and any third parties. 

 

3. Procedure at Meeting 

 

a) The Chair will open the hearing and ask Members of the Sub- Committee and Officers 

present to introduce themselves.  

 

b) The Chair will ask all parties to the proceedings to introduce themselves. 

 

c) In the event the Applicant is not represented, the Chair will remind the Applicant that 

they can be represented by a legal representative at their own expense. 

 

d) The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory Services will present the 

report. 

 

e) The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all  parties to the 

proceedings to put any relevant questions to the Technical Officer. 

mailto:gavin.day@bromsgoveandredditch.gov.uk


 

 

 

f) The Chair will invite the Applicant and/or their representative to present their case and 

call any witnesses. 

 

g) The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all  parties to the 

proceedings to put any relevant questions to the  Applicant and/or their 

representative. 

 

h) The Chair will invite the Responsible Authorities to present their representations. New 

representations must not be raised. 

 

i) The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-Committee and all  parties to the 

proceedings to put any relevant questions to the Responsible Authorities. 

 

j) All Other Parties to the proceedings will be invited to present their representations or 

elect a spokesperson to speak on their behalf. New representations must not be 

raised.  

 

k) The Chair will invite Members of the Sub-Committee, the Applicant / Applicant’s 

representative and the Responsible Authorities to put any relevant questions to the 

Other Parties 

 

l) The Other Parties will be invited to sum up.  

 

m) The Responsible Authorities will be invited to sum up.  

 

n) The Applicant and/or their representative will be invited to sum up.  

 

o) The Chair will ask the Legal Advisor if there is any legal advice to be given.  

 

p) The Council’s Legal Advisor will inform all those present of the right to appeal and 

that, an appeal against the Sub-Committee’s decision must be lodged within 21 days 

of the date on which written confirmation of the decision is received by the Applicant. 

 

q) The Chair will close the Hearing so that the Sub-Committee can reach its decision in 

private. 

 

r) The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the Applicant and those 

parties who made representations within 5 working days.  

 

4. Adjournment 

 

 If an application is made for an adjournment, the Committee should grant the request 

if refusal would deny the applicant/driver a fair hearing and thereby result in a breach 

of the rules or natural justice. 



 

 

Please Note: 

 

1. Each application coming before the Licensing Sub-Committee will be treated on its 

own merits, and the Sub-Committee will take its decision based upon: 

 

a) the promotion of the four licensing objectives, as given by the Licensing Act 

2003, namely: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; and 

 the protection of children from harm;   

 

b) Redditch Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy; 

 

c) guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003; and 

 

d) the Licensing Act 2003. 

 

2. Decisions may be taken in the absence of the Applicant or any other party. All 

notices and representations received from absent parties will be considered. 

 

3. Late evidence will only be considered with the agreement of all parties present. 

 

4. An appeal against the Sub-Committee’s decision must be lodged within 21 days of 

the date on which all parties were notified in writing of the decision of the 

Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 



 
 

 
 
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 

 

 

Tuesday, 24th September, 
2024 

10.30 am 

Oakenshaw Community 
Centre - Oakenshaw 

Community Centre 
 

 

Agenda Membership: 

 Cllrs: Matthew Dormer 
David Munro 
 

Gary Slim 
 

 

1. Election of Chair for the meeting.   
 

2. Apologies   
 

3. Declarations of interest   
 

4. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BANK CAFE & 
INTERIORS 2A LIGHTHOUSE WORKS, QUEEN STREET, ASTWOOD BANK, 
REDDITCH, B96 6BT (Pages 7 - 40)  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REDDITCH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY 24TH SEPTEMBER 2024 

LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 

BANK CAFE & INTERIORS  
2A LIGHTHOUSE WORKS, QUEEN STREET, ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH, B96 6BT 

 

 

PUBLIC HEARING 

Director: Head of Worcestershire Regulatory Services 

Contact Officer: Dave Etheridge 

Principal Licensing Officer 

enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk 

01905 822799 

Ward(s) affected: Astwood Bank & Feckenham 

Appendices: Appendix 1 – Application Form 

Appendix 2 – Existing Licence 

Appendix 3 – Representations from other parties 

 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1. To consider and determine an application for variation of the premises licence in respect of 

the premises below: 

Bank Cafe & Interiors 

2A Lighthouse Works 

Queen Street 

Astwood Bank 

Redditch 

B96 6BT 

1.2. A copy of the variation application is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.3. A copy of the existing licence is attached at Appendix 2.  This licence was granted in respect 

of the premises in February 2022 

Page 7 Agenda Item 4

mailto:enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk


 

 

2. BACKGROUND 

2.1. On 8 August 2024 an application was received for variation of the existing premises licence 

granted by the licensing authority in respect of: 

Bank Cafe & Interiors 

2A Lighthouse Works 

Queen Street 

Astwood Bank 

Redditch 

B96 6BT 

2.2. The application contained all the requisite documentation including the fee. 

2.3. It can be confirmed that the application has been advertised in accordance with the 

requirements of the Licensing Act 2003 and associated regulations and that the application 

has also been served on all responsible authorities. 

2.4. The applicant is applying for the following variations to their existing licence: 

 To extend the permitted hours for the sale of alcohol from 23:00 hours until 00:00 

hours on Fridays and from 23:00 hours until 01:00 hours on Saturdays. 

 To permit the playing of live music at the premises between 23:00 hours and 00:00 

hours on Fridays and from 23:00 hours until 01:00 hours on Saturdays. 

 To permit the provision of late night refreshment between 23:00 hours and 00:00 

hours on Fridays and from 23:00 hours until 01:00 hours on Saturdays. 

2.5. A number of Temporary Event Notices have been served in respect of the premises between 

June 2024 and August 2024 in order to extend the permitted hours for licensable activities at 

the premises on a limited number of days. 

 

3. REPRESENTATIONS 

RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITIES 

3.1. No representations have been received from any of the responsible authorities. 

OTHER PERSONS 

3.2. Four representations were received from other persons, but one of those was subsequently 

withdrawn.  The three representations that were made and have not been withdrawn can be 

seen at Appendix 3. 

3.3. The representations raise concerns about the effect of granting the variation application on the 

promotion of the licensing objective of prevention of public nuisance. 

Page 8 Agenda Item 4



 

 

4. LOCAL POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 

4.1. The Sub-Committee should have regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy under 

the Licensing Act 2003.   

4.2. The Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy is available to download from the Council’s 

website or to request a hard copy, contact Worcestershire Regulatory Services on 01905 

822799 or email enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk  

5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1. The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to the promotion of the 

licensing objectives which are: 

 the prevention of crime and disorder; 

 public safety; 

 the prevention of public nuisance; 

 the protection of children from harm. 

5.2. In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the guidance 

issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the 

Council’s own Statement of Licensing Policy. 

5.3. The Sub-Committee must also have regard to the representations made and the evidence it 

hears. 

5.4. The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the 

promotion of the licensing objectives: 

(a) Grant the application as requested 

(b) Modify the conditions of the licence, by altering or omitting or adding to them. 

(c) Reject the application in whole or in part. 

5.5. The Sub-Committee is asked to not
[...]
Stranz Square 

Redditch 

B98 8AH 
 

Page 26 Agenda Item 4



WRS Ref: 21/05604/PREMLI Page 3 of 6 continued... 

 

ANNEX 1 – MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

The making and authorisation of alcohol sales 

No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence—  

a) at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or  

b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his personal licence is 

suspended. 

Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal 

licence.   

Irresponsible alcohol promotions 

The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, arrange or participate in any 

irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises.  

In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following activities, or substantially similar 

activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises—  

(a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or encourage, individuals 

to—  

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or supplied on the 

premises before the cessation of the period in which the responsible person is authorised to sell or 

supply alcohol), or  

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise);  

(b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or 

to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a 

licensing objective;  

(c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or reward the purchase 

and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carries a significant risk of 

undermining a licensing objective;  

(d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in the vicinity of, the 

premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or 

to refer to the effects of drunkenness in any favourable manner;  

(e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where that other person is 

unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 

Provision of free potable water 

The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to customers where it is reasonably 

available.  

Age verification policy for the sale or supply of alcohol 

The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification policy is adopted in 

respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  

The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of alcohol at the 

premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  

The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age 

as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 

photograph, date of birth and either—  

(a) a holographic mark, or  

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

Availability of small measures of alcohol 

The responsible person must ensure that—  

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the premises (other than 

alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply in a securely 

closed container) it is available to customers in the following measures—  

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint;  

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and  

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml;  

(b) these measures are displayed
[...]
 THE LICENSING AUTHORITY 

 

 

None 

 

 

ANNEX 4 – PLANS 

 

As deposited with the licensing authority and attached. 

 

Page 30 Agenda Item 4



Page 31 Agenda Item 4



Page 32 Agenda Item 4



Page 33 Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



From: x x  
Sent: Saturday, August 24, 2024 2:09 PM 
To: WRS Enquiries <enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk> 
Subject: Extended Licencing Application Re: Bank Bar & Cafe, Astwood Bank, Redditch. Ref: 
24/03997/VARYPL 
 

 

This email originated from outside of the organisation 

STOP  : Were you expecting this email? Does it look genuine? 

THINK : Before you CLICK on any links or OPEN any attachments. 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
I wish to register my objection to the above application on the basis that I am a resident who will be 
adversly affected if it is granted. 
 
I reside in a purpose built retirement apartment which overlooks Queen Street where the bar is 
situated. When I moved here Bank was not a licenced property. Since opening as a bar the noise 
level has become troublesome with people shouting, swearing and revving car engines on the street 
outside.  
 
My home is no longer the sanctuary it was. 
 
Please don't grant this application. 
 
Kind Regards, 

Flat  Eastwood Court, 
 Foregate Street, 

Astwood Bank, 
Redditch 
B96 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35 Agenda Item 4



From: x x 
Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2024 10:47 AM 
To: WRS Enquiries <enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk> 
Subject: The Bank Variable licence application 
 

 

This email originated from outside of the organisation 

STOP  : Were you expecting this email? Does it look genuine? 

THINK : Before you CLICK on any links or OPEN any attachments. 

 
Hello 
 
Ref 24/03997/VARYPL 
 
On behalf of the residents of Eastwood Court I would like to object to the above varying 
licence application. 
Eastwood Court is situated in a quiet residential area and contains flats for independently living 
retired people. Most of the residents have been here for a number of years. The entrance to the 
Bank Café and Bar, which opened recently, is just twelve metres opposite our premises. The bar area 
is situated on the first floor and overlooks the living rooms and bedrooms of the flats of some of the 
residents. 
We would like to object on two grounds. 
Firstly, the sound from live bands and pre-recorded music (DJ’s) is so loud, especially the thumping 
bass notes, that it causes distress to the residents who have to endure this noise just a matter of 
yards from their homes. 
Secondly, the Bank Bar and Café have erected a patio area outside the entrance where customers 
can sit and drink. The noise, shouting, loud laughing, made by the people sat outside late evening 
consuming alcohol, even when there is no music being played, is also causing a lot of upset to the 
residents by keeping them awake. We also have to endure the noise made by some of the customers 
when leaving the premises who stand outside the entrance continuing their loud conversations for 
up to another half-an-hour. 
We think that extending the licencing hours to midnight on Friday evening and to 1.00 am on 
Sunday morning will mean that the residents of Eastwood Court, and other people living in the 
surrounding area, will then have to put up with the associated noise problems for longer and later 
into the evening. 
May I also add that we cannot understand why a licence to sell alcohol and allow live music was 
granted to the Bank in the first place considering its location. There are already two licenced public 
houses and a cocktail bar within the area. 
Before you consider granting this extension, put yourself in our position. If licenced premises opened 
up just metres opposite your house, would you be happy to have to endure the noise and 
inconvenience? 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36 Agenda Item 4



 
 
 
 
From: x x 
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2024 8:03 AM 
To: WRS Enquiries <enquiries@worcsregservices.gov.uk> 
Su
[...]
 Services does not accept service of documents by 
email, except for certain license applications, the details of which may be found on the 6 partner websites. This communication and any 
attachment may contain confidential and privileged information. If the email has been sent to you in error you may not disclose its 
content to anyone else or copy or forward it in any form. Please notify the sender about this error and delete this email. No employee or 
agent is authorised to conclude any binding agreement on behalf of Worcestershire Regulatory Services with another party by email. 

 
 
 
 

Page 38 Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Page 39 Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - BANK CAFE & INTERIORS 2A LIGHTHOUSE WORKS, QUEEN STREET, ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH, B96 6BT
	Appendix 1 - Variation Application
	Appendix 2 - Existing Licence (inc. plans)
	Appendix 3 - Representations from other parties - REDACTED
	Objectors




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 

 

Tuesday, 24th September, 
2024 

 

 

 Chair 
 

 

MINUTES Present: 

  
Councillors Matthew Dormer, David Munro and Gary Slim 
 

 Also Present: 
 

 Mr Sean Street (Licence Holder) and Mr Alan Heywood (Objector) 
 

 Officers: 
 

 Vanessa Brown and Paul Morrish 
 

 Democratic Services Officers: 
 

 Gavin Day 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR THE MEETING.  
 
Councillor David Munro was elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Matthew Dormer declared in relation to agenda item 4 
(minute No4) in that he knew the applicant, however, he did not feel 
that he was prejudiced or predetermined and would continue to sit 
for the hearing. 
 

4. APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE - 
BANK CAFE & INTERIORS 2A LIGHTHOUSE WORKS, QUEEN 
STREET, ASTWOOD BANK, REDDITCH, B96 6BT  
 
The Chair opened the hearing and welcomed everyone to the 
hearing, Members and Officers presented themselves to all those in 
attendance. 
 



   

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 

 

As the applicant was not represented, the Chair reminded them of 
their right to be represented. The licence holder indicated that they 
had decided to represent themselves and were happy to proceed. 
 
The Technical Officer (Licensing), Worcestershire Regulatory 
Services, presented the report and detailed that, On 8th August 
2024 an application was received for a variation of an existing 
premises licence in respect of Bank Cafe & Interiors, 2A Lighthouse 
Works, Queen Street, B96 6BT. 
 
The applicant sought the variation of the existing licence, in that the 
sale of Alcohol, playing of live music and provision of late-night 
refreshments would have extended operating times from 23:00 to 
00:00 hours on Fri and 23:00 to 01:00 hours on Saturday, all other 
times remained the same. 
 
Officers detailed that a number of Temporary Event Notices (TENs) 
had been served in respect of the premises between June 2024 
and August 2024. It was confirmed after questions from Members 
that the applicant had exhausted the number of permitted TENs 
allowed, which was for 21 days, this was sited as the primary 
reason for seeking an extension of operating hours. 
 
There had been No comments submitted in response to the 
application from any responsible authority, this included both West 
Mercia Police and Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) who 
were the relevant authorities in terms of public safety and 
prevention of nuisance (noise) respectively. 
 
Representations were received from four individuals in objection; 
however, one was subsequently withdrawn. The three remaining 
objections were detailed on pages 35 to 39 of the Public Reports 
pack. 
 
The representations raised concerns about the effect of granting the 
variation application on the promotion of the licensing objective for 
the prevention of public nuisance. 
 
There were no questions of the Licencing Officer from Members nor 
any party present. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Sean Street, the Licence holder, 
addressed the Sub-Committee. 
 
Mr Street detailed that, he had owned the building for 6 years which 
had seen a number of uses which included a café, however, after 



   

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 

 

COVID-19 they applied for a licence for the sale of alcohol to 
diversify business. 
 
Mr street also stated that they took their duty of care to the 
community very seriously and kept all sound within the building 
under 85decibels(dBs) and had taken measures to minimise sound 
spilling out to neighbouring houses. This included the instillation of 
acoustic curtains and ensuring all windows are closed with the 
instillation of air conditioning units to regulate heat. the premises 
also ran a strict no drugs policy nor served those who were 
inebriated, additionally under 18th were not allowed on site after 
6pm when the café closed.  
 
Mr Street drew Members attention to pages 31 and 32 of the Public 
Reports pack, which detailed the layout of the building and informed 
Members that live music was only played in areas 2 and 3. 
Speakers were not used to transmit the sound around the premises 
and therefore sound could only be heard from limited areas. 
 
There was little presence from any authorities at the location, 
including the Police and WRS and the premises had not been 
informed of any official complaints that had been made against it. 
 
The extended opening and serving times would, in the opinion of 
the licence holder, serve to reduce the overall disruption to the 
area. The view was taken as there would be less of a kick out time 
and would allow patrons to leave naturally when they were ready 
and not all at the same time around 23:30 hours currently. 
 
Mr Street further stated that there was no intention to play music 
after 23:30 hours, with most gigs continuing to finish at 23:00 hours. 
Additionally, there would be no new admissions into the premises 
after 23:00 hours on either day. The licence holder’s intent for the 
extended hours was to allow those already at the premises time to 
naturally finish their drinks and leave when ready, they did not seek 
an extension to cater for late night clientele. 
 
In response to the objections raised, Mr Street questioned the 
validity of the claims and refuted the statement that the objections 
represented the views of the whole of Eastwood Court, on page 36 
of the Public Reports pack. Mr Street stated that he was in close 
communication with the residents who had not voiced any 
complaints to him. He also questioned the lack of evidence that 
there was a problem, stating that the application should only be 
decided on with evidence and without any objections from the 
Police or WRS there was none. 
 



   

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 

 

After questions from Members, Mr Street detailed that the decking 
area which was used for smoking, was entirely off limits to drinking 
after 21:00 hours, and the chairs and tables were locked away. 
However, it was a dedicated smoking area and patrons would take 
their drink out whilst smoking. Overlooking CCTV was in operation, 
which was viewable from behind the bar. However, Mr Street 
admitted that it was not adequately policed in that only those who 
are actively smoking should be using that area. Therefore, he could 
provide no assurance that the licencing objective was appropriately 
enforced. 
 
The Chair noted that there were no representations by responsible 
authorities and the hearing should continue to hear from the 
objectors. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Alan Heywood, a local resident, 
addressed the hearing in objection to the application. 
 
Mr Heywood detailed that the premises caused disruption with the 
residents of Eastwood Court and detailed some instances of 
residents being disturbed by loud talking and merriment which had 
effected sleep. He further stated that it was natural for those who 
had a drink to become louder especially when exiting from inside a 
noisy building and it was this noise which often disturbed residents. 
 
Mr Heywood disagreed that the extended hours would permit a 
gradual decrease in customers and commented that it would only 
permit noise going further into the night, causing additional 
disruption for residents. 
 
The lack of complaints was refuted, with Mr Heywood stating that 
there had been a number of complaints raised on social media 
platforms, however, it was admitted that the complaints had not 
gone through official channels as he was not aware of the 
procedure nor the responsible authority. 
 
Mr Street was then questioned on the avenues for local residents to 
raise concerns, he stated that both his and the other premises 
owner’s numbers could be found on the notice board on site and 
were available online. He further stated that Should any residents 
wish to raise a complaint he would be happy for them to contact him 
directly and he would attempt at address their concerns. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Heywood was invited to sum up his 
objection. Mr Heywood commented that should the additional 
opening times be permitted; it would lead to an increase of the 



   

Licensing Sub-

Committee 
 

 
 

Tuesday, 24th September, 2024 

 

noise disruption to residents of Eastwood Court and asked the Sub-
Committee not to allow the extension. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, Mr Street was invited to sum up. 
 
Mr Street stated again that he would commit to residents that live 
music would not be played after 23:30 hours and that no new 
people would be permitted into the premises after 23:00 hours. He 
clarified that just as with the current licence, people would be 
permitted to enter up to this time, but any further admissions would 
not be allowed. 
 
Mr street agreed that it was the Bass which reverberated and 
carried, but that most of the live entertainment was acoustic sets 
which would not often have a base component. However, He did 
commit to monitor the situation especially during DJ music events. 
 
Finally, Mr Street commented that there were no objections raised 
by responsible authorities, and that they would have had 
opportunity to receive complaints and gather evidence during the 
TENs which had taken place, therefore, he asked Members to 
approve the application. 
 
The legal advisor to the committee stated that Members should take 
note of all the representations received including those who chose 
not to attend, to which no less weight should be given. 
 
It was further detailed to all those present that Members would go 
into private deliberation of the application.  
 
The licence holder and those who had submitted representations, 
would be informed of the outcome within 5 Working days when they 
would be supplied with a notice detailing the Panels decision. 
Should any party be aggrieved by the decision they had 21 days 
from the receipt of the decision notice to raise an appeal to the 
Magistrates Court. 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting commenced at 10.30 am 
and closed at 11.40 am 


